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1U2 (ZN ADAPTER BOARD) RED

113A
114A
'? T 2 24VAC
E E BO1
+ I
IMC
AO2-PWM
AO-COM
1U4 (BLUE) AO1—PWM
A11-10VDC
Al1-0-10V
Al1_COM
S@ Cl1 — RPM
€ —
‘J + A2 — Sens
A2 — Sens
BIS — EH2
Bl4 — EH1
BI3 - L
B2 - M
Bl — H
GND
ECM 24VAC
Engine
Module
Config Label
g“?md Emrl- ud) 20 GND

Optional External
Fan Control

J21-1
Jy21-2
J21-3 +
IMC
J21-4 -

J21-5

J21-8

J15-1

J15-2

J15-3

J15—-4

J15-5

J15-6

J15-7

J15-8

J15-9

J15-10

J15-11

J15-12

J15-13

J15-14

J15-15

J15-16

J15-17

J15-18

J15-19

J15-20

J14 QC GND

POWER

MOTOR —

TB3 —

FAN
SPEED

DAMPER

GND J12-1

24VAC J12-2

COM J4-1

PWM J4-2

RPM J4-3

COM J4-4

PWM2 J4-5

RPM2 J4—6

24VAC TB3—1

GND TB3-2

HIGH TB3-3

MED TB3-4

LOW TB3-5

J10-6

J10-7

J10-8

J20

24VAC J7-2

OPEN J3—1

p»———1T1 LINE 25,31,55,68

p»———1T1 LINE 25,31,55,68

p»———4B1

p»———4B1

p»——-4B1

p»———4B2

p»———4B2

p»———-4B2

P3 LINE 20,24,50,61

P4 LINE 20,24,50,61

P8 LINE 20,24,50,61

P3 LINE 20,24,50,61

4B2 ONLY USED ON

P4 LINE 20,24,50,61 - g7E 100 AND 120

P8 LINE 20,24,50,61

T—STAT IS USED TO CONTROL SPEED.
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1
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p» FACTORY USE ONLY

WHT PLG & CAP 212

30B

0-10V TB4—2 o%— — —

@ DISCONNECT IF FIELD SUPPLIED
T—STAT IS USED TO CONTROL SPEED.

b —— ——
b — ——
by —_—_ | OPTIONAL EXTERNAL
FAN CONTROL
p¥— — ——
b —— ——
INSET A" CTRL = 9 WALL MNTD SPEED CoNTROL :l
6513 _‘ 6513
* 10VDC TB4—1 09— — — - *®
FAN

COM TB4—3 09— — — |
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1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL SWITCHES ARE SHOWN u "
AT 25 C (77 F), WITH ALL UTILITIES TURNED OFF, AND ! a
AFTER A NORMAL SHUTDOWN HAS OCCURRED. DEVICE PREFIX_LOCATION CODE 5 ; EE
AREA LOCATION 3 53 =
2. DASHED LINES INDICATE RECOMMENDED FIELD WIRING BY T [CONTROL PANEL i iEEu- 2
OTHERS. DASHED LINED ENCLOSURES AND/OR DASHED > GONTROL END 5 2
DEVICE OUTLINES INDICATE COMPONENTS PROVIDED BY 3 M
THE FIELD. PHANTOM LINE ENCLOSURES INDICATE PIPING END Egii
ALTERNATE CIRCUITRY OR AVAILABLE SALES OPTIONS. 4_|FAN SECTION N
SOLID LINES INDICATE WIRING BY TRANE. 5 [ COIL SECTION
3. ALL FIELD WIRING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 6 | CUSTOMER INSTALLED 3
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC). STATE AND LOCAL 7 | FIELD SUPPLIED DEVICE F3
REQUIREMENTS. ALL FIELD WIRING MUST HAVE AN °
INSULATION VOLTAGE RATING THAT EQUALS OR EXCEEDS ga|n
UNIT VOLTAGE. LEGEND LIW
e
4] WIRING SHOWN IS FOR UNIT MNTD SPEED CTRL DEVICE LINE 9=
(CTRL = 8). SEE INSET "A" FOR WALL MNTD SPEED DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION NUMBER 92 0 3| |
CTRL (CTRL =9). 1U2___|ADAPTER BOARD 98 i E =
(5] USE CLASS 2 WIRING. 1U4__|ENGINE_BOARD 129 M% =N
6S13___|LOW VOLT FAN SWITCH 116 g 53>
WIRING SHOWN IS FOR TWO POSITION DAMPER. 6S13___|WALL MOUNTED FAN SWITCH 116 z g
2L2___|DAMPER ACTUATOR 123 B
3 ||
'[>3




